Distributing Python Modules
K% 3.12.0a0

Guido van Rossum and the Python development team

+ A 24, 2022

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

RHEA I 3
FEIEVE Al B P 5
R T 7
BeJi% Python $T4LJ] ) 145 9
Lz ... ? 11
51 LORHFRIIITHEEE— T 11
52 LRI RHERITRE? 11
NP 13
SCRBEW] 25
B.1  Python SCESIUTTERE . . . o o o o e e 25
Dy S e 27
Cl ZERITT e 27
C.2  FEEE LAHAB T 0 ] Python BUSCRAISAE o o o o 28
C2.1  JJT PYTHON 3.12.0a0 iy PSF ¥F R[S0 . . o oo 28
C2.2 JAF PYTHON 2.0 /) BEOPEN.COM ¥R M . . . .. ... ..o ... 29
C23 JF PYTHON 1.6.1 [ CNRLFRI MY . . o o o oo e s e e 30
C24 JFPYTHONO09.0 £ 128 CWLFRI ML . . . o . o o o o 31

C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.12.0a0 DOCUMEN-
TATION . . . . e e 31
C3 SR HAIFRT ST . o e 32
C.3.1  Mersenne TWIStET . . . . . . o v v v i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 32
C3.2  BIEF e 33
C33 [BEEEEFWMS . . . e 33
C3.4 Cookie FFH . . . . . . e 34
C3.5 PUTIBEE . o o e 34
C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode FREL . . . . . . o v i i e s 35
C3.7 XMLIEREEREREM . . . o o e 35
C3.8 test_epoll . . . . e 36
C39 Selectkqueue . . . . . .. ... e 36
C.3.10 SipHash24 . . . . . . . 37
C3.11 strtod FI dtoa . . . . . o o e e e e 37
C.3.12 OpenSSL . . . e e 38
C3U3 expat. . . . o vt e e e e e e e e 40
C3.14 Libfhi . . . . e e e 40
C3.15 zlib . . . e e e e 41




C3.16
C3.17
C3.18
C.3.19

D JRALFAT

#51

cfuhash . . . . . . e 41
libmpdec . . . . . . e e e e e e e 42
W3C CHNMRRELE . . . e 42
Audioop . . . .. e e 43
45
47




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.12.0a0

HL B distutils-sig@python.org

PER—AHATHIIFEIT AT H , Python HIIA — MEERAYTTERE FIUT P SCRppE X, X 284 D T ATE AT
A TG Python T4 N BAFETFRF AT 26351 11 o

XSV Python Ji P RO ZAIPME, W HAMM A C 20T RpZaa TH L (AR5 I
() L, PAKCTASRGEAAT E SRR T

ARG T T AR . A A Python T H 145 H, THZ P LS -

ik X TAVFHARYUE T, SRV 2 AR B O BUROR T A DT IR ZERE
Python $2 (L 7 K AN2E% TR, 175 IBIX LB

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org

Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

REARIE

Python Package Index jg&—NFRVF A AR A A UL, WIAEFTAT Python JI T

Python Packaging Authority 2 S ST AR IEST 1 T H AR AR S SCRE AN SCPRAS SR E 4RGP 5 Bt Y T A
NGRSV EE A BN . A fiT3ET GitHub Al Bitbucket 13X PiANF-5 4545 Fh TH . SCRYAIN) BEE B
A,

distutils is the original build and distribution system first added to the Python standard library in 1998.
While direct use of distutils is being phased out, it still laid the foundation for the current packaging and
distribution infrastructure, and it not only remains part of the standard library, but its name lives on in other
ways (such as the name of the mailing list used to coordinate Python packaging standards development).

setuptools is a (largely) drop-in replacement for distutils first published in 2004. Its most notable addi-
tion over the unmodified distutils tools was the ability to declare dependencies on other packages. It is
currently recommended as a more regularly updated alternative to distutils that offers consistent support
for more recent packaging standards across a wide range of Python versions.

wheel (in this context) is a project that adds the bdist_wheel command to distutils/setuptools. This
produces a cross platform binary packaging format (called “wheels” or “wheel files” and defined in PEP 427)
that allows Python libraries, even those including binary extensions, to be installed on a system without needing
to be built locally.



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://bitbucket.org/pypa/
https://setuptools.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
https://wheel.readthedocs.io/
https://setuptools.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0427/

Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

4 Chapter 1. XEBAIE



CHAPTER 2

TR T SHME

FEMSL RS HOTy, BPF A S 2R X R R AT RN G SRR RS ], (T, 18
BEIE v Py -2/q0 e

TR AT @ — o AR — B 7 AT 52 3 B IAURA 7 2K, AAVFTF RN i ad S 44 ol et o 428 o
AR TT SEARA R I RN . AR Z T BN B3 T DA S 20 I 1) 1T S AT DR A DA A
A TR AL

Python 4273 & T H BTEMTT AN SO HTTIRNT, AT RAG B LR 1 2 A Dok [ 5 2132 8 JE
.

TN RV T IRE AR KeAt, MR 23 S TR A ] I FAEH N 3 K




Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

6 Chapter 2. FiiFaI S5t fE



CHAPTER 3

R E RN 45 S FF AR Python FTAIARMERY M TR, PN LI REIBNC &% B, BIGETE IF AR 19
Python -, ] —E T AEfpRME THMARE L,

A PAE I AR A AT I pip MR LR B I A A ) A T

python -m pip install setuptools wheel twine

£z %7 POSIX ' (f4% macOS #1 Linux f ), X Eeii BHAR E (T virtual environment
X Windows Jf 1, ixX S5 BB 16 2226 Python I 1E#E T H%E R 58 PATH FREGZS B Y4630 .

Python FT 6 ] FI (L 347 5K Ui fErs THA AEZTEE R .



https://packaging.python.org/guides/tool-recommendations/#packaging-tool-recommendations

Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

8 Chapter 3. L##iHxTITH



cHAPTER 4

73% Python ¥T& F P15

“Python TR P H5HS" /43 1 QU AAR T H I 9454~ S BRAIC R -
* T H A4
« TH A ESITE
 Uploading the project to the Python Package Index

 The .pypirc file



 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/packaging-projects/#packaging-python-projects
 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/packaging-projects/#creating-the-package-files
 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/packaging-projects/#uploading-the-distribution-archives
 https://packaging.python.org/specifications/pypirc/

Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

10 Chapter 4. [5ili% Python T8 FiE/



CHAPTER D

Hizanfa... 7

X LU DT 55 (1 PR A 25 A B B

5.1 .. hBMRERE—NEF?

A e AR ERAY F8, (HX A — SR
 ¥&7% Python Package Index ATEFH %4 PR B 9k H
o KA ATHIAEAY MG 40 GitHub, Bitbucket 4545 HREEBECAH —MZL4FFMTH
o KA IEAE S TR A2 FRTE M 25 R 201 B A 2

. ;ﬁﬁ@ﬂ%%ﬁﬂﬁﬂé@%ﬁ, HIRRAZ TS R, BTSN PR R E AR E] i)
7

5.2 ... QIS A= #Hlr R 7

PR BRI ER R R R, R E AR, TR MR R, AXEZEEMEY, S
[ Python T} P4 «

Z U
Python ¥TEL ] P 455 kPR

11


https://packaging.python.org/guides/packaging-binary-extensions/

Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

12 Chapter 5. Fizin{d... ?



APPENDIX A

RIEXFERE

>>> A7 H 40 TP BAA Y Python HURAF. A4 Bon T REARE By sUAE M Rea B AT RO RE B AR RS 2 i o
. BHAENFE X
o A H A L AR A AT B ERIARY Python $E/RAF, fdh: gAFR AR, UMY 43 PR AF
2N (JIES. FiEe. #ESH=8515), d2iiE M EmesZ 5.
* Ellipsis NEHFE.
2to3 4 Python 2.x AR %%k Python 3.x ARG T H. | JHATAEATIRAD , 3 Dy AT, A3 R 2 B0kl
FI RN I 8
2t03 WA FEARMERE R, BN 1ib2to3; FRME T ML A AN Tools/scripts/2to3. L

2to3-reference ,

abstract base class -- fIR M TR KPR ABC, J@Xtduck-typing BI#h 7S, BHEAL T —FpE S O 3%
Fa, M2 FHALR G EU hasattr () B TRMECE HEC R (FlangH EAR5). ABC
SIAT T2, XM IEg& B HAb3S, (HAWIRERY isinstance () Ml issubclass () ik
Al DL abe i SCRY . Python H A 42 N ERY ABC HH TS U451 (F£ collections. abe
Herp), 807 (FF numbers ) i (FE 1o i), S ABRASFIMESS (F£ importlib. abe
i) o ARATPAE ] abe BHCRAIE H 21 ABC.

annotation -- byl KECR| AR, KEME. REBOES SR MHEMIRE, e lEh £ 20207 SR .

SRR LA AT R TV, R4t . SRR IR 2 BIER . ARt
B __annotations__ #piRJEMETF.

2 Wvariable annotation, function annotation, PEP 484 1 PEP 526, XfWIGEHENFH. HiESW
annotations-howto | fig i F ARyt i fefE 5L B .

argument -- S5 7LV BREUHE L function  (B{method ) WHEH. S50 RWiFh:

o RAEF A TERRBOM I P ETTEATAARRAT (B0 name=) SUEME N ASTERTTEATA ** 15
PCHLER A 25BRUE, 3 F1 5 FEPA X complex () WM @ T X BT SEC

complex (real=3, imag=5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

s 2 E A ANETRBTSHENSE. MESEOTH T SBIN R IT K CA R/ 805 15w
WA * [iterable B TCRBAE A . 2EBIKRUL, 3 F1 5 FELA M S JE T A8 S 4

13


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0526/

Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

complex (3, D5)
complex (* (3, 5))

B0 S4B POV B0 S s SR BN B 0 calls — 5. U, (F A4
SR FIRAR— B RO 2 BB R R 2 Rt

3% Wparameter RIEFRFH , LSS SEGESH K 5IA K PEP 362,

asynchronous context manager -- 5720 | F3CHEISY L FP X f @ i ¥ X _aenter_ () A
__aexit__ () FEEX async with i) IEITEES. B PEP 492 5] A,

asynchronous generator -- 55252 K 3S 1% [BI{E Masynchronous generator iterator R B-5{JJ async
def & XMW HRERERAHLL, AFRZAFETEAE vield RIXA P4 — RS FHE asyne for
PEER S FH A
WARTE 248 50 AR e R gL, (BAERR LU0 IR BRI 48 0 A B R E. WERFEEHE
FEAREME X, W AR AL .

SRR LA avait FAREK asyne for M async with .
asynchronous generator iterator -- 525 7 85 5028 asynchronous generator FRELFT B EE IR .

WXt )@ Fasynchronous iterator, 24 H __anext_ () JF¥EE B2 R B —A 0] EE R0 SR P T
A A R RS B T —1 yield ik,

FE/ yield SIEHIEALTE, OME4 AT RCEATIR (TR AL RRAY uy ). %%
HARBEREGIM _anext () BFATTTSHMEA RSN, MBI TAKSE T
Z: i, PEP 492 1 PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable -- 5 2B W[ KRR W fE async for A o gk 6 X . 0 A0 HE o B
__aiter_ () F¥ERE—A asynchronous iterator, {1 PEP 492 5| A,

asynchronous iterator -- 52B3% 08 SEM T __aiter_ () fl__anext_ () FEMNIE. _ _anext_
WMHLR [l —A~awaitable ¥4 . async for SACHIRLIEMARN __anext_ () FiEFTREIF A4
s, HAHEG| K — StopAsyncIteration B . H PEP 492 5| A,

attribute -- JP: A value associated with an object which is usually referenced by name using dotted expressions.
For example, if an object o has an attribute a it would be referenced as o.a.

It is possible to give an object an attribute whose name is not an identifier as defined by identifiers, for example
using setattr (), if the object allows it. Such an attribute will not be accessible using a dotted expression,
and would instead need to be retrieved with getattr ().

awaitable -- \[2FFE R GEFE await FIXX PRI SR . W PAEcoroutine B2 HA __await_ () 7
XS, 20 PEP 492,

BDFL “& 5 {-z&ph#E" WP X455, B Guido van Rossum, Python (A3 .

binary file -- " JFHISCIE file object RS ELE F 7 b o —HEHISCHR BB HE A BRI (Teb,
"wb' or 'rb+") FTHH . sys.stdin.buffer, sys.stdout.buffer DA io.BytesIO
M gzip.GzipFile HYSLHI.
A S Wiext file T fREEVSIES st MM CIRT4 .

borrowed reference -- fif A 51Ji] 7t Python () C APT 1, fEAGI A —FXREI . EAXBURIREI
M RIS S e S — A To B bndast. Blan, S0 m 2% vl AR R 2 ) i s —
A~strong reference A .
HEFEAEborrowed reference R Py_INCREF () PANFEFEHEE Kystrong reference, BAFR24ZX5%
TEIEAERE AT IR J5 — A Z BT &% . Py_NewRef () BRI AR R B —ANHr i) strong
reference.,

bytes-like object -- ‘7 153X % 2 £f bufferobjects I H fE Tt C-contiguous Gz v Xt 4. X WG T A
bytes., bytearray fll array.array %%, WA KIFLZEHE memoryview X, FHEIMNE
AIFEZ R BRI E PR s XSO R E 40 . PRAF N R SO A S i B 1 R IR 5

12 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR


https://peps.python.org/pep-0362/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0525/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.12.0a0

FBE PRV E R ST AL BRI . X RO RAE SR TR R TS R . AT AR R
RBTH4E bytearray VAN bytearray f) memoryview, HABEAET R IR T A
AN (0 R4 XA R I G704 bytes PAK bytes Xf4H) memoryview,
bytecode -- “y= 1% Python JEAHS S d 3 7 I5RS, HJ CPython fifffdi 1387 Python £ 7 1) PARALAD .
FEREAFAE - pyc U, SRFESE ZYCHRAT IR — SO I FE SR (7T DA S 23R IR0 5307 i3
KA )RR R 2 AR T BT S BUBS RS viral machine 2 1. 1R )
Python UL FFATRA—E @, WA —ERETEAIR] Python A 34
AT P TTAE dis BEHA SR 267

callable A callable is an object that can be called, possibly with a set of arguments (see argument), with the following
syntax:

callable (argumentl, argument2, ...)

A function, and by extension a method, is a callable. An instance of a class that implements the __call__ ()
method is also a callable.

callback -- [ —ERSEWEE AP DATE AR R 0 AN 209508 FH 1) 1B RE R AL
cdass -- & R P XS BN . 20 SRS WHZ SRR SEB AT ERAE I i e
class variable -- 2328 5y e g AR &, I HAUSRAE 202 B (M @76 2200 356 B 240 .

complex number -- 535 X% HLBARGNY SR, Hh A Ber AR R A A — A R A
MEROR RERCRAL (-1 WP R) MSeflle, W ERes P Sl 1, TE TSN . Python N
TR SRy, R TARRSAARIe T o A —4 3 8, BN 3+15 . WSRFGE math fibk
PR RAR  ZBORAS, W cmath, REEIMEAR— A B S R R WERAR G
HE, BMENEILTF A AR,

context manager -- |- FICRPIES 7F with B P, EidE X __enter_ () fl _exit__ () Hik
RFEFIAFDIRSHXT S . 20 PEP 343,

context variable -- |- F 303 g —FRIEH BN LR SO AEA AFRIPMER A . XU TAELRR R
PN PATEAE R AR ARRIWAS . Ak, ST BT sskil, —MTEEdR T aEs
HZA TR, M E RN R E ARSI KRS A B TiEE: . 20 contextvars.

contiguous -- ¥8: — PZp IR R C # 42 1§ Formran % St S0 RSN . FE4EZ /2 C Ml Fortran
L. FE—4EEH T, Fr A 25 H L TE NAE I U A P HBHES ], SR MBI IR IR G R 5 0T .
T2 Y C-IELH T, B3 NAFHBIEHES B e — & 51U 45 H i3 ek . {HJ&7E Fortran
ELHA N RS — DR etk

coroutine -- P P e T BIRERY S — BB . TBIRR AT AER — dE AFFAE S — RGB o PRI AT PA
W ZAFEN S LA BEAKE . BTl asyne def ifRREH . 2L PEP 492,

coroutine function -- BpFERA%EL IR [5]—coroutine JF IR E. THFRREA @ T asyne def B8 E X,
HAHEHL S await., async for Ml async with RS, X2 H PEP 492 5] A 1.

CPython Python Zif5iH 5 UALIESL I, 75 python.org |- %A, "CPython” — 3] JI} T-7E00 BRI S H-5 H
S 4n Jython B IronPython AH X 71«

decorator -- $EHZS IR IFE R 75— R EU R AL, EHEMEH ewrapper IEETEACRHI TR BT . 2
FRIE WA T4 FE classmethod () fll staticmethod ().

P MAEAR RN, DU WA eR B0 ST S R Se 5

def f (arg):
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f (arqg):

E*ﬂ‘]’f%ﬁiﬁiﬁﬂ%?%’& (I F R - A SRR TS WL s 80E SO 285E L SC

15


https://peps.python.org/pep-0343/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://www.python.org

Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

descriptor -- #iiB%; F(TEX T _get__ (), __set__ () M __delete_ () FEMXIR. X—1KE
PENHRAR I, ERRRRIEFT A S E R A A . EEREOLN, S a.b KRR, RE
sl SRR SAE o BZEF IR AR A TN b IR, HUR b2 Mibds, WS
(HflIAEE TR B A AT S SR 2 P Python [ 88, TR @ VF 2 T S PRI A
BIERE DR BE. FO7R. BRSTERA LS ISHY 5 H A

A KB ERITEMEZ (5, WZ I descriptors B {15 .

dictionary -- Uit — SR, Ho AL AR BIA I A9 (E . 7T PARALATRA __hash__ () Hl
_eq__ () JTYEBINR . 1E Perl 1575 A5 hash.

dictionary comprehension -- “y il A AbH— N R ARG b B BirAy sl 3 JC 3R R ] 2R T LY —
MEESYE, results = {n: n ** 2 for n in range (10) } FEH—PHE n B{Hn **
2 FOWRLET S A 78l 2 i comprehensions.

dictionary view -- ‘FHLELE] M dict.keys (), dict.values () fl dict.items () IR [EIWIXTEYETR N
FHAE . EAHEHE T E D ESHE, XERE Y FHRSAER, EE SN A, 2
P A BRI o BRI A, Al list (dictview) . 2L dict-views.,

docstring -- SCRY VAP (o028, eRBEBLER 2 ISR — AU LR A7 P . EAEAUS AT
W 2, (BB R BT TAER . BRAERIRE) __doc_ J@iEH. T ERHTA
TN, DR X R A RO A RO B

duck-typing -- 1878 F5—Fh g e XS, BIFAREEE R R EAORH & 2 A B EmpE 0,
EHBRAS A EEUENE: (BRGNS T, MERBEN T, WAl EmENST.”) BT
SR U AERRE A, Bt RIS Al 8 fe i 2 SRR T RG22 5 o0 fif
type () B isinstance () fgill. ((HEERNF-2EBRT DAME 40 208 & fE b e, ) MIfERESR
F hasattr () s 2EAFP SRfE,

EAFP  RIFURHOSRVFATHE A 5" HPESCHRE - X Python 7 A 4 5 UK 2 BUE BT s 1) S R AT
e, FEAEMBOE SRR B o XM R PR KRS B i@ K iE ] try Al except 4], T
FARRT R MR PrELBYL WA, FLT C 42 Hihih 5

expression -- FAX T PUK I EAMEMEARIC. AP, — Rk 3ah e Rk Bl . 4
PR JBEEVTI . AT SRR EOR R, ENERAESRE —ME. 52 HMES AR, 5k
PrA i S MR R b IBAFAEA BEBON R Wstatement , Bl while. WR{EWEET1ER
[UE == Sriva v

extension module -- §JEBIH DL C 5 C++ 4 S5 HUMIEL, (i Python 1) C API 36 5515 5 4.0 A K P AR
AT A2 H

f-string -- f--F 4 WA £ WP BIS TAFER P I EIE RPN AR RS AT
fHRIfE S . L PEP 498,

file object -- SCPEXF 4 X AMRAL T ) S04 APL DA R 2B HRXTS (A read () B write () iXFE
7)o« AR HANE T AR, SCEXT G AT DA SR B SR SO, A R B, st
iﬁiiﬂ?%ﬂ/‘ﬁﬁl\'ﬂ (BlbrER A . WFZT X, BT, HE%%). SUERTRmpiich i
KA RE
S b A I SRS G SR IR = 2] SUPE, SR — R S DA U BRI E
SR do ik, GBS R 2 open () B

file-like object -- SLPERM S file object W [R] i,

filesystem encoding and error handler -- Sk R Gk X G P4y Python i 3 M 2 1F 2 5 il i
SEAT A BAE B4R Unicode [ 2 F % 205 45 15 Ab FH A 4
A B G G b A ARIE R R I RS K BEAE 128 DA BT A 358 . ISR e R G 4o =X TG
VARALIGARIE, W) API pR#( R BE£5| & UnicodeError,
sys.getfilesystemencoding () #ll sys.getfilesystemencodeerrors () PREA]#HE ¥k
IREUS R G gt s 25 B R AL BRI .
filesystem encoding and error handler ‘Z4F Python JEz|IHE T PyConfig_Read () ERECRAECEN : 15
] PyConfig ) filesystem_encoding il filesystem_errors ZH .

2 Wlocale encoding

16 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR


https://peps.python.org/pep-0498/

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.12.0a0

finder -- #RA — P ERPT ABLR I loader FIXT5E

M Python 3.3 F2{EAE PP ARIAG A 4R 8% L3512 & 3% BilA sys.meta_path ffifll, PASepath entry
finders Bl &y sys .path_hooks i,

LA 5 1 PEP 302, PEP 420 i PEP 451,

floor division -- [i] FHUBEERE: 5] F & A BB BB A YA 1 FBUEREN RN ZE // . B
fn, F#kX 11 /7 AWITESSRE 2, M52 RSB EIERZERE 2.75 . {5 (-11)
// 4 4R[E -3 X E -2.75 @ FTRAGEINEEE ., L PEP 238,

function -- A% W] DA [ I 3R [ BEAME I — 2R o 38 0] DA HAE ABA B2 S e R BUARIIA T
¥ . 59 Wparameter, method 1 function 2877 .

function annotation -- FREChrI: R4 R EE 250K Bl {E ¥ annotation
PREPREEIE T R 242« BIan DA R R Z A int SEOF LR E—4 int {H:

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:
return a + b

PR AR VB I AR UL function —5 .

Z: W,variable annotation 1 PEP 484, A3k T ILINEE. 553525 5 annotations-howto DA T fitfif A%
R RS B

_ future__ future i5/4), from _ future_  import <feature> F§/R 4 iFas i F¥-7E A i) Python
KA R A AR B TEEAIE SOk i 4 pi AR . future  BEHRSCRHCSE T RRENY feature B
flo AT A BRSO X AR R, ARV DA BB 50H Re HEAE fl B 8 B OImA BB S T AR E
B (5E) FE(TI A ERIA:

>>> import __ future_
>>> _ future__ .division
_Feature((2, 2, 0, 'alpha', 2), (3, 0, 0, 'alpha', 0), 8192)

garbage collection -- K JeInlfc B FBE 60 ) N AE 2SRt A2 . Python 2 3t 5 | FTHECHI — AR e
AT AGERE | FH OGRS [ i R AT B3R [ i o AT PAGE ) g ARt 2 il 1 % [l e 2% o
generator -- /2N R[5 generator iterator REL . ‘B ARRMBGIEERE, AFSETHAE yield
PR A= — RIE LS for-THFAME I B2l 4T next () pREZE KL
W TR AR, (AR O N T AR R4S A A Bk K% . WERFFEE KBS X, iF
{1 F A PR DATRE L S
generator iterator -- 2 R ESEIRES generator BB EIAINTS .
FEAS yield IGHFRHMSFAIR, CEL A BRI TIRGS (B8R B AEERD ry 154]) . 4% £
AR R B, B MBI EREIAT (X580 AR MO T 517538 R 522 HIAR )
generator expression -- /LR AR X R — A ERARNFRIBA . BHERMRG -8 TR L5 A & X
T MEAAE R BRI for T4, PAK—ANAIEER 1f Fh). AR GFRBEX S NINZ R EA T
—ZRIIH:

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

generic function -- {Z RIpR %L AN [F] 9 S SCEUR [ S A1 1) 224 R BT AL IS0 BR AR VRTINS & v R 5
SRR AN R R B WA~ S B

g2 Wsingle dispatch RiEFES<H . functools.singledispatch () HEigeA K& PEP 443,

generic type -- {Z R WYL S ope; WHE I 1ist 1 dict [¥ container class, A F &M%
AR FIARIE
WZYNAT, ES 0 R4 23, PEP 483, PEP 484, PEP 585 , fll typing fbk,

GIL 2 Wglobal interpreter lock

17


https://peps.python.org/pep-0302/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0451/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0238/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0443/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0483/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0585/

Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

global interpreter lock -- 2 JSyffREZT BT CPython fRRERR TR B —FOHLA], B R PR [ — i 2 A — A2
FELEINAT Python byrecode, MALHITHE T BEEXT SR ((13E dict GEBNERA) HMIF LU
ke 4x i T CPython SEE. 2 BE MRE R N B (AR 4 2 RIS AT BT 68, AR U 4
PETAEZ AL PRES BT

However, some extension modules, either standard or third-party, are designed so as to release the GIL when
doing computationally intensive tasks such as compression or hashing. Also, the GIL is always released when
doing I/0O.

BlE—A (PARORSANRLE RS e S8R ) A ARE” MRS M ARIRIE R, BhixX 2
A A R A PR DL S RO BE o 5 S IR bk R (R A A HE R B AR A Ak, AT R
MEDAGEP

hash-based pyc -- 3 TR pye (16 I S 4008 7 LT 3 5 1 R L 8 R 5
AL . 21 pyc-invalidation.

hashable -- W[y — /N3 G2 B0 A (0 SR AE LR dy I IN B R B, iehcl e A (EmREEA
__hash__ () J7ik), HAILARIHEAMX ST (EFEEA _ea () 7ik). AR R
JEAT R [ A NG A (L EU RS SR A A ]

]I PE CERERT G REAS VD T SR A A L B, TR Ry B 2 ) A P R I AL

KZH Python AT AR N B X LA PTG A AR 254 (Blans| el 7 at) #ATAA: A
A[ARZEES (BIANTCLRN frozenset) {4 ENTHICEIY NI A B AR . P E A 513
KRBT . BAITEREER— A (BRIERSHOWER), BN A ERE K2R
FEANIRT id (),

IDLE An Integrated Development and Learning Environment for Python. idle is a basic editor and interpreter
environment which ships with the standard distribution of Python.

immutable -- AEXR HAREEERRSR . AN RATERT . FAERFTTA. RN RN GERL
AL o AL ITAFAH— DA AIE, WL ETHET AR G o BN ITER 20 R A (A T A %
TERL, BNt d i i

import path -- A HZAE (B4 2458 ) AR5, SR path based finder I K2R
FABVR. TERAR, WACESFREFERE sys.path, HEXFRKGEREBTHERE EHRER
__path__ J@.

importing -- FA 4 —/MEH ) Python HUTEAE R 7 — MY Python AURS T 66 11 72 .
importer -- ‘FAZY EHIFIBBIRIGXTS WX GBEIE T finder & T loader

interactive -- 28 f. Python #i A7 — 32 H AR, BIMR W] DAE MRS AT I 4 A TR ) IRk, SZA]
PATHABRHGR . HFANTSEHES) python fird (WA DATEVRI T SALIF 46 35 B h e PR AH
I SE AT ) o AR BT ARV SRS IR A L e 4 X R N AR w O (EICAS ] help (x) ).

interpreted -- fiFFE%! Python —@MREALIE T, SZMMARHIFALET . BRI DO d 1577
M2 s A AFAE T A TR . X R RE RS ] A2 AT M AN a0 S 2 B vl S0 A7 S s
7o MRREALE & 108 HA M g i A0 5 BRI Al Y, (R KA s TR g, &

Dinteractive.,

interpreter shutdown -- fRFEZS P PRI, Python MR &350k A —MRpFRiz 1T BOT 2 R
BUTTH E M BEFTIR, BIABEAERAIAS P OB N RS 45 . EIR R BRI A DI . XA
S SATH AR B 5 | [ A A AAS AT o T8 R P B AT AR T RE B B A Fp e, R TR
BRI RIRC A AR (R U0 1A PR AL ] 45 ) o

fREAR T Z I 2R N __main_ BB ETE AT AT S8 AT -

iterable -- ] ZfC*x} 4 An object capable of returning its members one at a time. Examples of iterables include all
sequence types (such as 1ist, str, and tuple) and some non-sequence types like dict, file objects, and
objects of any classes you define with an __iter__ () method or with a __getitem__ () method that
implements sequence semantics.

SRR T for JEFRLA K2 HALTE—DFIIRMIT (2ip O L map () ..)o H—AH]
AR GAE NS EALLNERE iter () B, BRREZMGAIENAA. X AERE T 40E
O FEFUH AR AT R A, REFHATEIN iter O B A CABLIEAIXTS.

18 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR



Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.12.0a0

for IBA 2 AR H S AL BB AE B — NG IS A i 22 748 & R TE I Rk A% . S
Witerator, sequence VA Jtgenerator,

iterator -- WE{CH AR F R LR BN S . BB _nexc__ O ik (SRELEAN
BEERE next () KRB RER AR, M4 3%AAEdE ] NG5 % StopIteration FH . FiX
B AR ReXT 2 P BRI C AR, RS next_ () HYEHSFIRE|% StopIteration
S0, SRR _ iter_ () W AGERZERERT S (B, BB A T
PR, T T EAB T R GE IR & A BB RO PIINR IR & A 35 A
T RS . AR5 (10 List) ERBRINHAL A iter () REEGRLE for THERHE B H#H
7L o Q0 SRAE AR O N AR 2 AR I 23k [l 7E 2 122k A R gl R 1 (]
— IS, ARG R D EAA.
W25 E £ typeiter.
CPython implementation detail: CPython %A% —N FERERE X _ iter_ () MR,

key function -- SEPA% 5 o B AR RS FE PR 2, 2 REWS R 0] H T HE R sCHEO A AE B TR B W %, i,
locale.strxfrm () A T —FEH & KIHET 2 & o HE 7 .

Python Hf7 ¥ 2 T HAR Ao vF S e Bk = R OC R HE 8 H A X HA 46 min (), max (),
sorted (), list.sort (), heapg.merge (), heapg.nsmallest (), heapg.nlargest () DA
M itertools.groupby ().

There are several ways to create a key function. For example. the str. lower () method can serve as a key
function for case insensitive sorts. Alternatively, a key function can be built from a 1 ambda expression such as
lambda r: (r[0], r[2]). Also, operator.attrgetter (), operator.itemgetter (),
and operator.methodcaller () are three key function constructors. See the Sorting HOW TO for
examples of how to create and use key functions.

keyword argument -- 38t S8 £ Wargument,
lambda Hy—/> i lexpression F I S 44 INEKCER AL, Faka N TE I BB RAE . Q)22 lambda pRE07) F)vA

> lambda [parameters]: expression

LBYL “Se#ifaBbik” M3ESCqis . XA USRS XA S AEDEA TR s 402 w2 A i fe 2
BERAE S EAFP 5 AG O L, RO KB 1 £ T84

2B, LBYL X380 “&/” M WK Z R AR S K. fan, PURAR
if key in mapping: return mappinglkey] W REH TIEREEAEZ 5 HABL AR mapping
RS IR T key T AR o XA DU R] A N E ] EAFP Oy HOR .

locale encoding -- iE & X 4% 4%, On Unix, it is the encoding of the LC_CTYPE locale. It can be set with
locale.setlocale(locale.LC_CTYPE, new_locale).

On Windows, it is the ANSI code page (ex: "cpl1252™").
On Android and VxWorks, Python uses "ut £-8" as the locale encoding.
locale.getencoding () can be used to get the locale encoding.

See also the filesystem encoding and error handler.

list -- §1|# Python &) —Ffsequence. BIRANHNFR, HHERMTHME S P m s %,
T E TR I RIS 2R EE R O(1).

list comprehension -~ FIFHESS, LT FE 1) f ) T 47 045 76 2 9648 1 5 L0 22 1) B R
result = ['{:#04x}'.format (x) for x in range(256) if x % 2 == 0] KK —
>0 F) 255 A oS BRI REOR REARAR (0x.) B, o 1 FRpR ATERY, A0 2R mE Il
range (256) HFHYFTHICREP YA,

loader -- MRS A TTMEBIIP X Z . B E L4 Lload_module () Bk, MBS EE H—
A finder 128 . PGS PEP 302, XfTF-abstract base class W[ Jl, importlib.abc.Loader,

magic method -- AR J51: special method f)AEIE = [R] XA .

mapping -- WLt A container object that supports arbitrary key lookups and implements the methods speci-
fied in the collections.abc.Mapping or collections.abc.MutableMapping abstract base

19


https://peps.python.org/pep-0302/

Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

classes. Examples include dict, collections.defaultdict,collections.OrderedDict and
collections.Counter.

meta path finder -- JCPRFETEIREY sys.meta_path B R TR B i) finder. JCES R 45 Spath entry
finders FEAE RIPAEFH A -

H& A importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder T fEICEAEE TR as T LB HYE,

metaclass -- JLR —FhH TR, KE UL BFMERY R, oMz Lik=
SHOTAIEM N RIS KT I R g s S AR RN BRI SE B . Python [RHRHIZ Ab7E 3:
DA E G2 K POKIEAN T B AN T H, (HA T2 B, JomT$R A A o 4
§?§%§1 %‘Eﬂlaﬁﬁﬁ?ﬂ%ﬁﬁuﬂﬂEllu\ TIMERE LA . IREERT S )2 . S Eapl, DA
HAhFZ2A4E

21312 I, metaclasses.

method -- Jjik TEIENHE LA REL. WERVERIZER LI — BRI, iR R IR B B 4
VE R HEE—Aargument GBI 44N self). £ function finested scope.

method resolution order -- Ji iR 5 32 M I 5t 2 70 2 4R D3 i 8 23R AP BL 2 BT FH B SE R I
W25 E Python 2.3 J AN THEE 2.3 BGE Python fEAT2E T FHAH 26 84 3L 112615

module -- §ie XTSI Python (UG —FPL LIRS, A BIBRBA ML ar 4 25 M), W45 {15 Python
R Bkl L importing BAEPIMEE] Python .

5 Wpackage.

module spec -- BiJu bl — A ap 4 a5, HPh s H T s X :AFE. 2 importlib.
machinery.ModuleSpec HJZLH .

MRO Z:lmethod resolution order
mutable -- R[AEX R W[ASXT R I AFEE 1d () PREREDERIEN T UCERBUE . 51525 Wimmutable,

named tuple -- H# e8] Aify “HAZuH” ol {l TAEMA0K ool FFHHEH R RIRG RN 4
PRIBYEARDT BB . ARSI s SA n] REHT A H AR

FUepERAE T HA 4, 836 time. localtime () fll os.stat () FRE{E. 50T
sys.float_info:

>>> sys.float_info[1l] # indexed access
1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp # named field access
1024

>>> isinstance(sys.float_info, tuple) # kind of tuple

True

ALHA e E NEIRA (Bl T 6] o tesh, B4 oAbl # A E U tuple 4k
ﬁ%%)‘(%%?ﬁ%é@ﬁiﬁﬂéﬁﬂ@o XAERRAT AT T4 5, sE M T 4L collections.
namedtuple () Q. JF—MIr UL LEIN—LET Lo S BN B B4 T4 A s ik .

namespace -- nn%'ji'lfﬂ i 2 AR AL WA BT« fin s 2 (A Jeil . AR RN E R, AR R P iR E
4 a0 (TEEZ ) o A a3 [ 3E I B 1k fir 24 oh 98k SOt BN, % builtins. open
Y os.open () AEA H A 2RI IXr o firs 23 )0 18 i Wi R SEH S SIS R IOk 35 1
P T e ﬂl_ffﬁ?)jﬁ 4N, random.seed () Bf itertools.islice () XFPEEIAH T iX
R R random 5 itertools B HISEENE

namespace package -- iy %23 M4 PEP 420 fir5| AW —F U AE T 258 Wpackage, v 44 23 [ A0 7]
PASA SR Fom Yy, Hathid Iy s\ S regular package AN[a], B EATEA __init_ .py XfF.
S R] 2 Womodule

nested scope -- Hkﬁﬁfﬂiiﬁ A SGERE NG A RRE . BN, 755 —REz W E LH R ET A
5 HHIE AR B R e A Xj‘%'lﬁﬁﬁxﬁlﬁﬁﬁ)%@?ﬁxi JRITH AR B RS AR 2 PR T HR
WEVE . 2RI, éﬁ”’r‘alﬂﬁ S WWEM T4 R4 250, @il nonlocal KT RIFE
NINZVE R

20 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR


https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.12.0a0

new-style class -- FraXJ& X T H 5l 4% W T FrfA BT 22K X IHFRE. 78 5561 Python By A<
H, LA HAE ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ Python #4785 R G EFME, B0 __slots_ . FHIBFF. HRAEJE M.
__getattribute__ (). RHEMEBSHIESE.

object -- X4 LA HARE (J%‘TEEZE) PARTIE AT R (O73k) W% . object tLg AT fafnew-style class
R T EE2R A

package -- f4 — i) A & TR B S L 5 T Python module, MEGAR Tk, @A __path__
JE ¥R Python A5k

Y2 Wregular package Flnamespace package.

parameter -- JE5 funciion (B(J73%) & LA, EA8E KB DA Z B — A argument (SRR
BT, 20%%). ALMES:

* positional-or-keyword: (BB IHET, F52— D0 DMERIL T A4 AT AR X4 5 Sk
BARES . X EBINNES AL, FIATRER foo 1 bar:

’def func (foo, bar=None): ... ‘

* positional-only: (LRI, ?anz—/\ﬂﬁﬁl_kuﬁ%fxlﬁﬁ%ﬁ IR AL 2 Ll A R RUE
SHPESIN R ENZ IR E—A / FRRESL, BIANTN R posonlyl FI posonly2:

’def func (posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional_or_keyword): ... ‘

o keyword-only: {XPRKHEF, 5 HEEEM KEFEANSEH . (R EFIES s
HREUE LHES IR PSR ETE S BETEZ DB EIE S Z Wil —1 * KE X,
B0 R T kw_onlyl F1 kw_only2:

’def func(arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... ‘

e var-positional: T[ARNLE, FRE R PARABEH — ME R BRI AL E S B R 75 (B Hefth
ESEHZMNESEZ)G). XMESTESEESAREIME > ke X, Bl N args:

’def func (*args, **kwargs): ... ‘

* var-keyword: W]ABSCEETE, FEE P DASRHME B AR AT S (M AL TE S T 2 %
PSR )G) . XMIESWEESAEES ARG <> K e L, Gl EER kwargs.
B2 ] DARI I8 PTE RS EL, nT DK HEEEnT BE S 4038 i BRIAE
W& Wargument RiEFESZH . SHEESH X BIP R ILEB, inspect .Parameter 3, function
—I35PA MK PEP 362,
path entry -- PRFEA O import path WH)— BN B, Sx@ipath based finder SR8 TS A WIFER,

path entry finder -- Y15 A D #8S F— 07 8 JH X 26 ] sys.path_hooks (Bipath entry hook) i 1]
W) finder, BEFRXTGREE L path entry Fe g (AR,

{5%% importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder PA TR A D& E T SEH SN

path entry hook -- J&F8 A LVe 1~ —Fhal i FIXS G, FERNE AT A2 HR A4 5 path entry FRREH 1 BT BE
(5[] sys.path_hook ¥R [E]—"path entry finder.

path based finder -- J£ TP FEMIAE R ES BRAM—Fp Uik 12 38 %%, AIHE—Nimport path A FATS

path-like object -- JRIEFX G R E— DU REBBMRTS . REEEXL T LR D ERR RN str
B H bytes X4, B PAR— TSI T os.PathLike MpINAIR . — > F ¥ os.PathLike
L XIS BT os . fspath () RN str 8% bytes BRI R G IR os.
fsdecode () fll os.fsencode () AIHE5 5 RIMIRIRAG str 5 bytes HBBPLEIR . XI5 2
i PEP 519 5] A1)

PEP  “Python 3R 1" MWIELHHE . —> PEP wiiie—(hlit3Cr, ok Python 4 IXARA(EEL, oK
filiid—~ Python FRIHT Rk S IEE B jzﬂ . PEP N4 SO ) 5 AR U AN T3 BURE P T B
e

21


https://peps.python.org/pep-0362/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0519/

Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

PEP [ V4 th BB R P s, WAL DO R DR S 151 LA B R 625N Python B35 TT HLsfE
95 SR ENLE . PEP IS STEAEAE I TR E T S0, I RCREAS [ B AT A SR

%1, PEP 1.

portion -- {5 A4 KA 4 S A A H SR U S (WATREAAICT — A zip SCEN) , Bk X
i, PEP 420,

positional argument -- i & %5 = Wargument.

provisional APT -- £[5¢ APT 3¢ API 2 451 A B HERRAE AR HE FE 1) 1) Jo e PEORUIEZ S I H Gz 11
BRI N EE AR AT RN, (HHSHYARC N &, W] BEFEZ DI B e A B
LT HAT IR A A (R RAIERRZE D) . WA SOF A SRS T -- (FE APT RN
A ZBIATE JEF )™ 5 EL Rl SR b A B A 7T BB X AR
RIS Z X APLEUL, 105 A el I G AR Ty 287 — AT AT B SR A
Fho ] e e iR B —Fh S A R T 5
XA R SRV AR E FE RSN W O, R BT R I ST A I IR . TR WL PEP
411,

provisional package -- 819t 5 Wl provisional API ,

Python 3000 Python 3.x R AR MWERR (X4 FHERA 3 Wy KAl iE T st e il 1) . A
RSN “Py3k”,

Pythonic 15—~ L o — BE AR B85 38A0G 1 Python 1755 S 19 KU AR, TS 2 6 oA &5
RS R SEL AR . B, Python (% I KA I £or TEAIIEER A Hy— A n] kAU SR
A IR W2 HAME SR AR EEH, PO 24K Python YA I S B 60 — DRIt
K

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

T FH 7 f 5 5 375 B Pythonic [ 7 YA S X FEAY:

for piece in food:
print (piece)

qualified name -- g %88 — DPASIS R AR, T R MBI 4 5 1 I3 i g SO HEA- 28
PR R “EEAET, FHOEE XL PEP 3155, X1 Z R AU, IRESA RS54 55—
2

>>> class C:
class D:
def meth (self):
pass

>>> C.__qualname___

lcl

>>> C.D.__ _gualname__
'C.D'

>>> C.D.meth._qualname_
'C.D.meth'

R TG AR, R IR G AR BRI DS A B A AR, T S A Y
ALHL, Ul email .mime. text:

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email.mime.text._ name_
'email .mime.text'

reference count -- 5|14 The number of references to an object. When the reference count of an object drops
to zero, it is deallocated. Reference counting is generally not visible to Python code, but it is a key element

o0 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR


https://peps.python.org/pep-0001/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0411/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0411/
https://peps.python.org/pep-3155/

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.12.0a0

of the CPython implementation. Programmers can call the sys.getrefcount () function to return the
reference count for a particular object.

regular package -- 1 B Z4 B package, BN EH—A> _init__.py XM HEF.
%2 W namespace package.

_slots__ —FSLERNTR ], il W B SOl @i SR R R S B MR 1 N AE . BRI Fh
PIGRGAT, HRENGAFAEY), Sl RETE DB T R, BIAAGHEE A A7 B 2
Jr, o HE PSR E S,

sequence -- )35l —Ffirerable, '©3CFRES __getitem () FFRFA AR MM BEERG AT RAAMITR
i, HEXT—MREFIKER __len__ () Fik. WEIMFHIERAA list, str, tuple
Flbytes. AL dict ©37FF__getitem () Fl_len_ (), HEBIANE THIHMIEF
G, A E AR AT B immutable ST AEREEL

collections.abc.Sequence IR ELEXN T —NTEEEWED, BIfE __getitem__ ()
_len_ () ZANXIRINT count (), index (), __contains__ () fl __reversed__ (). ZEH

WY R ORI DAV register () SREZIBHEM .

set comprehension -- A5G AL B — AN AT L ARG i Bir A B0 Ay TU R IR M S5 RAE A — R R
¥, results = {c for c in 'abracadabra' if c not in 'abc'} ¥R TFREE
& {'r', 'd'}. Z0 comprehensions,

single dispatch -- MR —Fitgeneric function ARG, AL BURILT MA SRR IALEERN

slice -- YJ i 5 HALE TR sequence B—EB4r X4 . YR 2t 6 P sl kR BIEER), 7 11
R ILNVAE B4 RnEis, il variable_name[1:3:5], H¥EE (Fin) FRicrENFRHEH
slice X%,

special method -- }§84 Jji% —# i Python [aCiR MY 753k, ORI AR ATy & #R A B Ui A 45
8o XFITIRMIA PRI AT KL . FRIRTT VAR SRS L specialnames.,

statement -- {54y 15 RFEFEL (—AMUE “H) ARSI, —ABH AT AR — A expression BT
B RBFGEH, Fl if, while 8 for,

strong reference -- 5 5| ]l 7£ Python 1) C APL . 95| JIRZXF RGN —Fh, 4E w01 #IRF S X
G5 | FHVHENT 24 B A0 B i DU 2 s 45 | TR

Py_NewRef () BREAIHE A TAIE—XEARE | H .. @E, UWAFER RG] A VE
1Z5E5 | FVE A Py_DECREF () BREL, PAEEGST]H )R .

i 2 Rlborrowed reference.

text encoding -- LAY 7F Python W, — > F 45 2 — 5 Unicode U A4 & (38 F A “U+0000%--
U+10FFFF)., N TAHESUEH— TR, EREGTIME I —BF.

TP PSR — AT P IVGRRN” Gifi”, 0519 741 b s B 45 B ol i
5.

ARFAE R SCAFIE Fifdds, BRGNS AR GRS

text file -- SCAR LM —FHRBAS1ES str X5 Mfile object. 38— SCAS SO SE B & 7 18] — AT ) <777
PIEHE LI B Ak Brext encoding, SCASSCAFRI B FALFE PASCAR ("o 8 'w') FTHM SO,
sys.stdin, sys.stdout PAf io.StringIO HJSEH.
FWSEbinary file T fRREVS S F 7 K3 £ SR

triple-quoted string -- = 5" PfFH [ RAW SAELNES (7)) WERES () WEMFE. BIEY
e LS5 ERESH -9 SRR AE T ARRE, HEaZ2MAL. BV REFFFRNE
FARGE WG S ANG 5, I H AT AR A7 o /R (0 B84, TE9R S SO A5 5 IR Il AT
Ho

type -- JH KAIHLE —A> Python X[ )8 TAH M BEARTRE A —Fp28, BALEXTRIZEEL, 1]
PAVIFIER __class__ J@%, BUZl type (obj) HRIKHL.

type alias -- JRAH — KRB [E S, Q@7 R0 BRE A5 IR IR .
R B E R R AL 2 20 2 i . filan:

23



Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

def remove_gray_shades (
colors: list[tuple[int, int, int]]) -> list[tuplel[int, int, int]]:
pass

] DA e ] s

Color = tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: list[Color]) -> list[Color]:
pass

Z: 0, typing fl PEP 484, JLrifg Xt it R A A4
type hint -- 384 annotation "R . EME. RENIESE0R RIETS E W28,

RAUEAR)E TR0, Python REOREEME, (HH W XS A M THEMH, 3 7THr) IDE L
(M EEL SR A

AR, RIEMEREE BB AE A typing.get_type_hints () Kihn, (HEHAE
AT A,

Z UL typing fil PEP 484, HAAyxt ko GBI P4 filid .

universal newlmes - ﬁﬂi gy — MR T, KA A R %’%ﬁﬁ%’bﬁl TEER bR : Unix (94T
ZER A E . Windows [Z55%E "\r\n"' PAMIHR Macintosh [ 5E . Z I, PEP 278 Il PEP
3116 F bytes .splitlines () TEHEZ LU,

variable annotation -- 28 5 bR {1 5(3‘/7'“%32%!@ J@ ) annotation
TEARE AR B BRI, 8 T35k LA

class C:
field: '"annotation'

AR AR RO AR R 2R AR . BINDA R AZ B2 int JRAURO(E:

count: int = 0

AR AR ETE YA AN R RE I annassign —7

2 W function annotation, PEP 484 1 PEP 526, H. 4R T IHINEE. 51527 annotations-howto PA T
Aot P AR ) B AR S B

virtual environment -- JE{ 3RS —Fh R H IMER IR BEREFTINERES, AT Python ] IR I RR AR 4235
T+ Python 43 K AR 2 THLEN A — R G iz HAL Python i AR IIATH .

HZN venv,

virtual machine -- JEHIDL — & 56 0 B A0F 2 RTTE AL, Python K S AT $HAT S5 2 135 2% 0T A AR
H)bytecode.

Zen of Python -- Python Z#fi 51| Python ¥ty IR N 53, A B FHMESHEHXMIES . &FHAK
WA AIAERZ B R AT i A”import this”,

o4 Appendix A. RiEXMEBR



https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0278/
https://peps.python.org/pep-3116/
https://peps.python.org/pep-3116/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0526/

APPENDIX B

i AA

XL SRR Sphinx M reStructured Text JEA4 i1, Sphinx &—/~% M ALFE Python SCRYT 48 5 11 SCRY A I,
o

AT REEZ I ), WAETEIEE 2557, A3 Python A8 o AR AR BUf i TTmk, 5 P
reporting-bugs AFANAIZ 5 . FRATHEWUH o) G R |

I
e Fred L. Drake, Jr., Jf4f Python SCRY T ELAE 2 GEE, AREZ IR ZA/EH
* the Docutils project for creating reStructuredText and the Docutils suite;

* Fredrik Lundh [/ Alternative Python Reference i H , Sphinx M H{5-3| T 5 £ {F A AH .

B.1 Python {44 SifkE

AARZ X} Python 157, Python 5 Al Python SUHAT TR, [ Python JRACAS /) % 1) Misc/ACKS 3¢
PRSI T vk -

AT Python # X (i AFNTTHK, Python A4 Ui €1 SCRS——HHAHMRAT!

25


https://www.sphinx-doc.org/
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/rst.html
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/main/Misc/ACKS

Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

26

Appendix B. 3C#4ikER



appeENDIX C

7 S F0iFATE

C.1 ZHHFrIm s

Python Hfif 22 $E M EAHLR 58244 (CWI, i, https://www.cwi.nl/ ) [#J Guido van Rossum - 1990 4f
KW, YER—T 1M ABC G & R . 48 Python 405 T2 ok B HA A 5Tk, Guido {752
HEZEE.

1995 4, Guido ¥& #:25 e W B E KB wFsE 2 7 (CNRI, I https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/ ) k%2 fhyE
Python b1 TAE, FHHEARHE LA T2 A

2000 4H.H , Guido F1 Python #%.0>JF & [ BA %% 5] BeOpen.com F-4H % T BeOpen PythonLabs B . [&]4E+
H, PythonLabs [#] J\%%%] Digital Creations (J{ "5 Zope /A ; U, https://www.zope.org/), 2001 4, Python %K
{542 (PSF, I https://www.python.org/psf/) J8AL, 3% &—% A Python AH & HITH A G 1 HE
BRI, Zope T HAESE Python B B4 i HE B I B o

A 1 Python HUAHRIETFIRRY (A KITYRAY E L2 https://opensource.org/ ) Pt b, #iKZ %L Python
JiiAJE GPL 31 TREL TR MRAE I

RWAE | BB Fh mEE GPL %% 7
09.0% 1.2 | n/a 1991-1995 | CWI =
132152 |12 1995-1999 | CNRI 2
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI &
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com | 15
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI =
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF 5
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF =
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 | 2001 PSF =
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF =
2.13 2.1.2 2002 PSF 2
22 GEE | 201 2001 %4 | PSF =y

Frik: GPLARAIFA MR Python 7t GPL N %Afi. 5 GPL AfH, Jirfy Python ¥ i UEAR SR 070 K 18 vk
JERIRAS, T TCRE IR P S EE. GPL 3 BV AIEf15 Python W] DAL HUETE GPL "R KA AR 1445
AR HHERFHENATT.

27


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

AR ZAE Guido 153 T TARRISNIEIERE , (XL A N AT RE .

C.2 FRERS( LAH &M Python B)RmF0F M

Python A SCRS ) I V7 AT 3BT PSF 4 T #7350

M Python 3.8.6 7y, SURHHFAYZRBI . A5 SAIHARACAS R 2 PSF ¥ AT PSR 4 2k BSD 76T 1)
XUEE 0T

FE 4 B AE Python H RS T ARG VF AT X LBV AT & SRR VAT 2 R AU — 5 . A R
AR SE RS RS TP T A a9 75T 57530,

C.2.1 FF PYTHON 3.12.0a0 4 PSF iFa] il

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation.
—~ ("PSF"), and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise.
—using Python

3.12.0a0 software in source or binary form and its associated.
—documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF._
—hereby

grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,

analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative.
—works,

distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.12.0a0 alone or in any derivative

version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's.
—notice of

copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2022 Python Software Foundation; All_
—~Rights

Reserved" are retained in Python 3.12.0a0 alone or in any derivative.
—version

prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.12.0a0 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made.

—~to Python
3.12.0a0.

4. PSF is making Python 3.12.0a0 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

PSF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY..
—OF

EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSEF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY..
—REPRESENTATION OR

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR..
—THAT THE

USE OF PYTHON 3.12.0a0 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.12.
—0a0

28 Appendix C. FseF0iFaiE



Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.12.0a0

FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A.
—RESULT OF

MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.12.0a0, OR ANY.
—~DERIVATIVE

THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material.
—breach of
its terms and conditions.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.
—~relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. .
—This License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name.
—~in a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee,.
—O0or any

third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.12.0a0, Licensee.

—agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 FF PYTHON 2.0 fj BEOPEN.COM #F &Il

BEOPEN PYTHON JF5 /] PS5 1 fiz

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

6. This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a

Q3

C.2. FESHLIHMHXMEA Python BaRERFOE M 29




Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

(£ L£50)

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions
granted on that web page.

7. By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 FHF PYTHON 1.6.1 g5 CNRI #F o]t

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

4. CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

7. This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property
law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or
with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in

(N oiaRs:)

30 Appendix C. FseF0iFaiE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.12.0a0

(22 B30
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement

does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 FF PYTHON 0.9.0 E 1.2 5 CWI ¥ a]HpiX

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE.

C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.12.0a0 DOC-
UMENTATION

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any
purpose with or without fee is hereby granted.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM
LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR
OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.2. FESHLIHMHXMEA Python BaRERFOE M 31




Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

C.3 Wi YT o] S8
A Python % ATHL LAY S5 =7 BRI U AT RIBCAITT L, AT MR A 23 LRI

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

The _random C extension underlying the random module includes code based on a download from http:
/Iwww.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html. The following are the verbatim com-
ments from the original code:

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand (seed)
or init_by_array (init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

32 Appendix C. FseF0iFaiE



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.12.0a0

C.3.2 EEx

The socket module uses the functions, getaddrinfo (), and getnameinfo (), which are coded in separate

source files from the WIDE Project, https://www.wide.ad.jp/.

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS ""AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.33 RLEEFRS

asynchat fil asyncore B4 DA R EEHA:

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508

33



https://www.wide.ad.jp/

Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

C.3.4 Cookie &1

http.cookies Bl &PLFFEH:

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software

and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 HITERR

trace HHALE AT A

portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx

http://zooko.com/

mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

34 Appendix C. 55 0¥ aTiE



Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.12.0a0

C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode F#h

uu AL DA AR

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.
LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO
THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

- Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

- Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML & E2=EAH

xmlrpc.client fEHEE DA FEH:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508

35




Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

C.3.8 test_epoll

test_epoll fHELE AR EH:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select BT kqueue ()42 N5 AT FEH:

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS " 'AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

36 Appendix C. FseF0iFaiE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.12.0a0

C.3.10 SipHash24

Python/pyhash.c {47 Marek Majkowski’ %] Dan Bernstein {{] SipHash24 A ¥ERISEH . EREPAT
—=
FE

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1ittle2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod #1 dtoa

The file Python/dtoa. c, which supplies C functions dtoa and strtod for conversion of C doubles to and from
strings, is derived from the file of the same name by David M. Gay, currently available from https://web.archive.org/
web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c. The original file, as retrieved on March 16, 2009, contains
the following copyright and licensing notice:

/****************************************************************

*

* The author of this software is David M. Gay.

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

* % o

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting
documentation for such software.

* % o

* % of

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTY. IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY

* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
*

* % o

***************************************************************/

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 37



https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c
https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c

Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

C.3.12 OpenSSL

WERBAERG W, W hashlib, posix. ssl. crypt Bl OpenSSL AR FMERE. HLAh, T
T+ Python ] Windows FI macoS ‘2% F2 )7 A Bt 45 OpenSSL FEf#E D1, i DATE AR 51 11 T OpenSSL 1
AERY$E UL

LICENSE ISSUES

The OpenSSL toolkit stays under a dual license, i.e. both the conditions of
the OpenSSL License and the original SSLeay license apply to the toolkit.
See below for the actual license texts. Actually both licenses are BSD-style
Open Source licenses. In case of any license issues related to OpenSSL
please contact openssl-core@openssl.org.

OpenSSL License

Copyright (c) 1998-2008 The OpenSSL Project. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
distribution.

3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this
software must display the following acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit. (http://www.openssl.org/)"

4. The names "OpenSSL Toolkit" and "OpenSSL Project" must not be used to
endorse or promote products derived from this software without
prior written permission. For written permission, please contact
openssl-core@openssl.org.

5. Products derived from this software may not be called "OpenSSL"
nor may "OpenSSL" appear in their names without prior written
permission of the OpenSSL Project.

6. Redistributions of any form whatsoever must retain the following
acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit (http://www.openssl.org/)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE OpenSSL PROJECT " "AS IS'' AND ANY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE OpenSSL PROJECT OR
ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT

NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;

LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)

L S S I S ST N S N S N S N S T N S N S e S N S N IS S N T N S

CFgkzs)

38 Appendix C. FseF0iFaiE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.12.0a0

% ok X ok X % X %

ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

This product includes cryptographic software written by Eric Young
(eay@cryptsoft.com). This product includes software written by Tim
Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Original SSLeay License

L e T S S N I N S T S I S N T T S S N e e N S N N S N S N S N S T N S

Copyright (C) 1995-1998 Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)
All rights reserved.

This package is an SSL implementation written
by Eric Young (eaylcryptsoft.com).
The implementation was written so as to conform with Netscapes SSL.

This library is free for commercial and non-commercial use as long as
the following conditions are aheared to. The following conditions
apply to all code found in this distribution, be it the RC4, RSA,
lhash, DES, etc., code; not just the SSL code. The SSL documentation
included with this distribution is covered by the same copyright terms
except that the holder is Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Copyright remains Eric Young's, and as such any Copyright notices in

the code are not to be removed.

If this package is used in a product, Eric Young should be given attribution
as the author of the parts of the library used.

This can be in the form of a textual message at program startup or

in documentation (online or textual) provided with the package.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:
1. Redistributions of source code must retain the copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.
2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this software
must display the following acknowledgement:
"This product includes cryptographic software written by
Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)"
The word 'cryptographic' can be left out if the rouines from the library
being used are not cryptographic related :-).
4. If you include any Windows specific code (or a derivative thereof) from
the apps directory (application code) you must include an acknowledgement:
"This product includes software written by Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY ERIC YOUNG " "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY

Q)

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 39




Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

(8L 7))
* QUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
* SUCH DAMAGE.
*
* The licence and distribution terms for any publically available version or
* derivative of this code cannot be changed. i.e. this code cannot simply be
* copied and put under another distribution licence
* [including the GNU Public Licence.]
*/

C.3.13 expat

BrRAEGEN ——with-system—expat BB THE, T pyexpat § ARE M5 expat YR DAY

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.14 libffi

The _ctypes C extension underlying the ct ype s module is built using an included copy of the libffi sources unless
the build is configured ——with-system-1ibffi:

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the

‘" Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED " "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT

40 Appendix C. FseF0iFaiE




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.12.0a0

HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.15 zlib

R ARG EARERY 20ib AR IH T ok A, W 55 zlib PG 8 DR 2 1ib 3 %:

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean—-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3.16 cfuhash

tracemalloc {§i ] (MG F S SE B EL T cfuhash 31 H :

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

CNgkzs)

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 a1




Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.17 libmpdec

The _decimal C extension underlying the de cimal module is built using an included copy of the libmpdec library
unless the build is configured ——with-system-libmpdec:

Copyright (c) 2008-2020 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 W3C C14N X EH

test fHIH) C14N 2.0 M3 4E (Lib/test/xmltestdata/c14n-20/) $EHUH W3C M ik https://www.
w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/ FEARYE 3 453 BSD ¥ vk & 17

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang),
All Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice,
this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

Q)

42 Appendix C. 55 0¥ aTiE



https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/
https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.12.0a0

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be
used to endorse or promote products derived from this work without
specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT
OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE
OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.19 Audioop

The audioop module uses the code base in g771.c file of the SoX project:: Programming the AdLib/Sound
Blaster FM Music Chips Version 2.0 (24 Feb 1992) Copyright (c) 1991, 1992 by Jeffrey S. Lee
jlee@smylex.uucp Warranty and Copyright Policy This document is provided on an “as-is” basis, and
its author makes no warranty or representation, express or implied, with respect to its quality performance
or fitness for a particular purpose. In no event will the author of this document be liable for direct, indirect,
special, incidental, or consequential damages arising out of the use or inability to use the information contained
within. Use of this document is at your own risk. This file may be used and copied freely so long as the
applicable copyright notices are retained, and no modifications are made to the text of the document. No
money shall be charged for its distribution beyond reasonable shipping, handling and duplication costs, nor
shall proprietary changes be made to this document so that it cannot be distributed freely. This document may
not be included in published material or commercial packages without the written consent of its author.

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 43



mailto:jlee@smylex.uucp

Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

44

Appendix C. FSEFI¥FoliE



APPENDIX D

RRILER B

Python 51X {3 SCAY -

JRALETA © 2001-2022 Python Hffhk4r 2. OR B AT AR

AT A © 2000 BeOpen.com., B FIr A AUA] o

AL © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives., {585 BTG AU .
WAL © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum., {483 BTG AU

A RSEBM VALV, 200 L AeF Tk,

45



Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

46

Appendix D. [JERFrE



5

JEFE

..., 13
2to3,13

>>> 13

_ future_ ,17
_ slots_ ,23

A

abstract base class ——- £ %, 13

annotation —-- AFj, 13

argument -- F#, 13

asynchronous context manager —- 7 %/F
ETIXEEE 14

asynchronous generator -- 354 i %&, 14

asynchronous generator iterator —-- =3

P A% R, 14
asynchronous iterable —— % ¥ T #% & %t

%,14
asynchronous iterator —- F¥ %4, 14
attribute -- E¥, 14

awaitable -- W&fEx £, 14
B

BDFL, 14

binary file —— Z3t#|U#, 14
borrowed reference -- f¢ANE| A, 14
bytecode —-- F¥#, 15

bytes—like object —— FHFEXL, 14

C

callable, 15
callback -- [@i, 15
C-contiguous, 15
class —— 2£,15

class variable ——- %% &,15
complex number —— £#, 15
context manager —-- T X&HE, 15
context variable —— FTX%Z#,15
contiguous -- %4, 15

coroutine -- W #E, 15

coroutine function -- WAEE K, 15
CPython, 15

D

decorator -- EM# 15

descriptor —- #H®H &, 16

dictionary -- FH,16

dictionary comprehension —- FHiESRK,
16

dictionary view -- FHMHE, 16

docstring —— XAHFHE, 16
duck-typing -- #F£A 16

E

EAFP, 16

expression -- FiKRA, 16
extension module -- ¥ ERH 16

F

f-string —— f-F4#,16

file object —— XX £, 16

file-like object —— X#Xx%£,16

filesystem encoding and error
handler -- Xﬁ:%\%%@%ﬁﬁ
LR AL A AR, 16

finder —— &RH, 17

floor division —-— & [ BUE®R I, 17

Fortran contiguous, 15

function -- E#, 17

function annotation -- FEIARE, 17

G

garbage collection —-— HrdkE g, 17
generator, 17

generator —— A ik #, 17

generator expression, 17

generator expression -- 4k BEgR#KRA, 17

generator iterator —— 4 R E%RE 17

generic function -- R A ®¥, 17

generic type —— BRI KA 17

GIL, 17

global interpreter lock —- 4 & @B %
41, 18

H

hash-based pyc -- £FW%BHH pyc, 18

47



Distributing Python Modules, %4 %5 3.12.0a0

hashable —-- T4, 18

IDLE, 18

immutable -- FH L%, 18
import path —-- B AE4Z, 18
importer —— J A4, 18
importing -- & A, 18

interactive -- X &, 18
interpreted —- @EA, 18
interpreter shutdown —-- B HE XM, 18

iterable —-- W#kAX £, 18
iterator —- # KA, 19

K

key function —-- &%, 19
keyword argument —— X% FH¥, 19

L

lambda, 19

LBYL, 19

list —- %%, 19

list comprehension -- F|XK#HEHR, 19
loader —- fu# %, 19

locale encoding —— ET XK EH%HEAR, 19

M
magic
method, 19
magic method -- BEAF %, 19

path based finder -- HETEEHNERE 21
path entry —— B#&EAH,21

path entry finder —— B#&ANDO#E#& %, 21
path entry hook -- B&ZENH4TF,21
path-like object —-- EHFEXZ, 21
PEP, 21

portion —- 4~ 22

positional argument —-- L& 5%, 22
provisional API -- ¥ % API,22
provisional package -- # EAM, 22
PyPT

(see Python Package Index (PyPI)),

7

Python 3000, 22
Python Package Index (PyPI),7
Python $#H&EAN

PEP 1,22

PEP 238,17

PEP 278,24

PEP 302,17,19

PEP 343,15

PEP 362, 14,21

PEP 411,22

PEP 420,17,20,22

PEP 427,3

PEP 443,17

PEP 451,17

PEP 483,17

PEP 484,13,17,24

PEP 492,14, 15

PEP 498,16
mapping -- B4, 19 PEP 519,21
meta path finder —-- TEBEFELERKE, 20 PEP 525, 14
metaclass -- TG, 20 PEP 526, 13,24
method PEP 585,17
magic, 19 PEP 3116,24
special,‘23 PEP 3155,22
method -- % i%,20 Pythonic, 22
method resolution order —-- ¥ 3 & #7 T
JF, 20 Q
Ezjﬁii speiﬁ%izg%ﬁ%%ﬂ%,m qualified name —— [RELFR, 22
MRO, 20 R
. WA
mutable AR, 20 reference count —— 5|4, 22
N regular package —- 7’%"%}@@,23
named tuple —-- B4 T4, 20 S
namespace —— fr& Z[d], 20
namespace package -- @4 % [H4, 20 sequence —- J§7,23 \ L g b
nested scope —— HA kA B, 20 set comprehension -- %é\%&%iﬁﬂ?’
new-style class —- #H =A%, 21 single di;p;t;? - RO 23
slice —- s
O special
. method, 23
object -- X %,21 special method —- 4% ik, 23
P statement -- &4, 23
strong reference —-— #&5|H,23
package -- 4,21
parameter —-- H%,21
48 #5l



Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.12.0a0

T

text encoding —— XA&Z#H, 23
text file —-- UAXH,23

triple-quoted string -- Z 5| 5FHH,23
type —— %A,23

type alias —-- (A H| 4,23

type hint —— KA F#E, 24

universal newlines —--— 3@ F#4T, 24
variable annotation —- T EAFHE, 24
virtual environment —- EWIHNIE, 24
virtual machine —- E#HL, 24

Zen of Python -- Python z ##,24

%3 49



	关键术语
	开源许可与协作
	安装相关工具
	阅读 Python 打包用户指南
	我该如何...？
	...为我的项目选择一个名字？
	...创建和分发二进制扩展？

	术语对照表
	文档说明
	Python 文档的贡献者

	历史和许可证
	该软件的历史
	获取或以其他方式使用 Python 的条款和条件
	用于 PYTHON 3.12.0a0 的 PSF 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 2.0 的 BEOPEN.COM 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 1.6.1 的 CNRI 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 0.9.0 至 1.2 的 CWI 许可协议
	ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.12.0a0 DOCUMENTATION

	收录软件的许可与鸣谢
	Mersenne Twister
	套接字
	异步套接字服务
	Cookie 管理
	执行追踪
	UUencode 与 UUdecode 函数
	XML 远程过程调用
	test_epoll
	Select kqueue
	SipHash24
	strtod 和 dtoa
	OpenSSL
	expat
	libffi
	zlib
	cfuhash
	libmpdec
	W3C C14N 测试套件
	Audioop


	版权所有
	索引

